

67305-0

67305-0

NO. 67305-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MICHAEL TIDIMAN, individually,
Respondent,

vs.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAY - 1 PM 1:36

APPEAL FROM WHATCOM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Charles R. Snyder, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144
Attorneys for Appellant

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. RESPONDENT FAILED TO PLEAD FOREIGN LAW SO CANADIAN LAW COULD NOT BE APPLIED.....	1
B. ALLSTATE TIMELY ASSERTED AND PRESERVED ALL ERRORS.....	4
C. INCLUSION OF LOSS OF CONSORTIUM WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR.....	6
D. MICHAEL CONCEDES HIS CLAIM IS LIMITED TO THE TERMS OF THE INSURANCE CONTRACT	8
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>American Oil Co. v. Columbia Oil Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 835, 567 P.2d 637 (1977).....	6
<i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> , 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1015 (2005)	1
<i>Browning v. Johnson</i> , 70 Wn.2d 145, 422 P.2d 314, 430 P.2d 541 (1967).....	5
<i>Casey v. Williams</i> , 47 Wn.2d 255, 287 P.2d 343 (1955)	4
<i>City of Bremerton v. Sesko</i> , 100 Wn. App. 158, 995 P.2d 1257, <i>rev. denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1031 (2000)	1
<i>Conradt v. Four Star Promotions, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 847, 728 P.2d 617 (1986).....	9
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	10
<i>Garcia v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 635, 806 P.2d 766, <i>rev. denied</i> . 117 Wn.2d 1015 (1991)	6
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Morgavi</i> , 51 Wn. App. 375, 753 P.2d 999, <i>rev. denied</i> . 111 Wn.2d 1009 (1988)	9
<i>Green v. American Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 63, 935 P.2d 652 (1997). <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 101, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	2
<i>Green v. American Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	2, 9
<i>Greene v. Young</i> , 113 Wn. App. 746, 54 P.3d 734 (2002)	8
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	10

<i>In re Warren</i> , 40 Wn.2d 342, 243 P.2d 632 (1952).....	3
<i>Lund v. Caple</i> , 100 Wn.2d 739, 675 P.2d 226 (1984)	9
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 129 S. Ct. 24 (2008).....	9
<i>Robbins v. Wilson Creek State Bank</i> , 5 Wn.2d 584, 105 P.2d 1107 (1940).....	4
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 523, 463 P.2d 179 (1969)	5
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	1
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	6
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	6

Statutes

RCW 5.24.040	2, 3
--------------------	------

Rules and Regulations

CR 9(k).....	2, 3
CR 9(k)(4).....	2
CR 35	6

Other Authorities

5 Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE § 201.14 (2007).....	2
---	---

060349.099317/34575
